

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESSES ADVOCATING
TARIFF EQUITY,
Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 158307

Court of Appeals No. 340600

v

MPSC No. 00-18197

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,
Appellant,

and

CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY, ENERGY
MICHIGAN, INC., AND MICHIGAN ELECTRIC AND
GAS ASSOCIATION,
Appellees.

ENERGY MICHIGAN, INC.,
Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 158308

Court of Appeals No. 340607

v

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,
Appellant,

MPSC No. 00-18197

and

CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY, AND MICHIGAN
ELECTRIC AND GAS ASSOCIATION,
Appellees.

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Steven D. Hughey (P32203)
Spencer A. Sattler (P70524)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Michigan Public Service
Commission, Appellant
Public Service Division
7109 W. Saginaw Hwy, 3rd Floor
Lansing, MI 48917 (517) 284-8140

Dated: September 6, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	1
I. The Commission’s interpretation of Section 6w is a plain-language, contextual interpretation.	1
A. Under Section 6w’s plain language, alternative electric suppliers must demonstrate that they can meet their share of the zone’s local clearing requirement.....	3
B. Reading Act 341 as a whole confirms the Commission’s plain-language interpretation.....	5
C. The statutory provisions that ABATE and Energy Michigan rely on do not undermine the Commission’s interpretation.....	7
II. ABATE’s and Energy Michigan’s other arguments fall short.....	9
Conclusion and Relief Requested	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Ally Fin Inc v State Treasurer</i> , 502 Mich 484 (2018)	5
<i>Farmers Ins Exch v Farm Bureau Ins Co</i> , 272 Mich App 106 (2006)	5
<i>Griffith v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 472 Mich 521 (2005)	1
 Statutes	
MCL 460.6w(1).....	2, 5
MCL 460.6w(12)(d).....	9
MCL 460.6w(2).....	2, 5
MCL 460.6w(6).....	2, 6, 7
MCL 460.6w(7).....	2, 6
MCL 460.6w(8).....	6
MCL 460.6w(8)(b).....	2, 5, 7, 8
MCL 460.6w(8)(c).....	passim
 Other Authorities	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> , New College Edition (1980)	4
<i>Merriam–Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed)	4
<i>Webster’s New World Dictionary</i> (2018)	4
